

**JOCODE WB00683**  
**C.R.(NDPS) 52 of 2020(CIS NO. 52 OF 2020)**

**Order No. 37 dated 21.05.2024**

Sole accused person namely Md. Tajibul Haque @ D.J. neither takes any steps nor appears on repeated calls.

C.S.W-1 SI Mehtab Ali is present on call and files a petition praying for releasing him on bail as WWA has been issued against him. It is submitted on behalf of SI Mehtab Ali that he has been transferred and posted to STF, West Bengal, Salt Lake, Sector-V, Kolkata. Since neither accused nor his Ld. Counsel is present, it is not possible to proceed with the evidence. Thus, the hearing of this case is adjourned with a direction upon the surety of the accused to produce the accused on 28.11.2024.

Inform the surety at once.

There is no intimation whether W.W.A. issued against C.S.W. 1 SI Mehtab Ali has been executed or not. Accordingly, let the W.W.A. issued against C.S.W. 1 SI Mehtab Ali be recalled, at once.

Send a copy of this order to the O.C. Phansidewa P.S. for onward transmission to the place of posting of SI Mehtab Ali recalling W.W.A. against CSW-1 SI Mehtab Ali.

To **28.11.2024** for appearance and evidence of CSW -1.

Issue summons accordingly.

D/c by me

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court  
NDPS Act, Siliguri

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court  
NDPS Act, Siliguri